

## CREDIT OPINION

29 August 2016

New Issue

Rate this Research



#### Contacts

Eileen Hawes 212-553-4880 AVP-Analyst eileen.hawes@moodys.com

Florence Zeman 212-553-4836 Associate Managing Director

florence.zeman@moodys.com

# Illinois Housing Development Authority

New Issue - Moody's assigns Aa3 to Illinois Housing Development Authority's HMRB 2016 B & C; outlook positive

# **Summary Rating Rationale**

Moody's Investors Service has assigned a rating of Aa3 to the proposed \$146,915,000 Illinois Housing Development Authority's (the "Authority") Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds 2016 Series B and 2016 Series C (the "Bonds"). Moody's maintains existing Aa3 ratings on all outstanding Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds. The outlook on the rating is positive.

The rating is based on the program's strong financial performance, portfolio composition and performance, a sound legal structure, strong management oversight, and cash flows that exhibit sufficient revenues to pay timely debt service.

# **Credit Strengths**

- » Strong financial performance as reflected by the program-asset-to-debt ratio ("PADR") of 128.6% and an adjusted fund balance of \$97 million based on 2015 audited financial statements
- » Improved performance of the loan portfolio, including delinquencies
- » Limited challenges related to variable rate debt exposure
- » Strong management oversight

# **Credit Challenges**

- » Program's high concentration in downgraded private mortgage insurers (PMI) which subjects the program to a potential increase in loan loss if delinquencies and foreclosures increase
- » The resolution requires a Cash Flow Certificate before cash is withdrawn free and clear. The Cash Flow Certificate language is not ideal; the program only needs to show sufficient amounts to pay debt service.

# Rating Outlook

The positive outlook is based on the program's improved asset-to-debt ratio and profitability, based on 2015 audited financial statements, and the decrease in the portfolio's seriously delinquent loans, i.e., loans 90+ days' delinquent plus foreclosures.

# Factors that Could Lead to an Upgrade

» Growth in current profitability and continued growth in PADR

» Continued improvement in loan portfolio performance

# Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade

- » Further downgrade of PMI companies
- » Transfer of program funds out of the resolution
- » A downgrade is not anticipated in the near term given the positive outlook; however, a substantial increase in the program's delinquencies or loan losses could result in a stable outlook

# **Key Indicators**

Exhibit 1
Illinois Housing Development Authority Homeowner Mortgage revenue Bonds

(Year Ending 06/30)	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011
Total Bonds Outstanding	336,125	444,430	492,700	794,440	891,200
Asset to Debt Ratio	128.56%	116.71%	117.87%	110.86%	110.23%
Margins	1.43%	-19.30%	6.19%	-24.51%	-0.90%
Variable Rate Debt as a % of Bonds Outstanding	17.14%	13.52%	12.26%	7.67%	6.88%
Swapped Debt as a % of Variable Rate Debt	17.36%	16.65%	16.55%	16.40%	16.31%
Seriously Delinquent	5.32%	7.50%	8.21%	10.32%	8.23%

Source: Moody's Investors Service

# **Recent Developments**

Recent developments are incorporated in the Detailed Rating Considerations.

# **Detailed Rating Considerations**

## **Loan Portfolio**

The loan portfolio performance remains satisfactory when compared to published FHA data for the State of Illinois due to a fairly seasoned portfolio and sound underwriting. As of June 30, 2016, the seriously delinquent rate (90+ days plus foreclosure) for the Authority stood at 3.73% compared to FHA's 5.78% for the State. This represents a considerable decrease from the June 30, 2015 rate of 5.32%.

As of June 30, 2016, the program is comprised of approximately \$244 million of fixed-rate, first-lien whole loans with 30-year level amortization. Approximately 40% of the loans were originated prior to 2005, and the remaining 60% originated between 2005 and 2009. PMI exposure is very high at approximately 62% of the total; uninsured loans with a loan-to-value (LTV) below 80% make up 25%; federally insured or guaranteed are 6%, and MBS 8%. Approximately 13% of the PMI exposure is from providers whose ratings have been downgraded to below investment grade. Moody's uses the insurance financial strength rating of a mortgage insurer in assessing the insurer's ability to make payment on claims over the life of a bond transaction. Partial credit for PMI claims payment is given based on the provider's rating to determine the level of losses that must be absorbed.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

### **Financial Position and Performance**

Moody's believes that the program's financial condition, as illustrated by Moody's-calculated PADR of 128.6% and fund balance of approximately \$97 million, based on 2015 audited financial statements, is strong. As part of our analysis, we calculated a level of losses from mortgage delinquencies and foreclosures that a program must be able to absorb while still maintaining a PADR consistent with the rating. When we incorporate this potential loan loss, the program still meets the 100% PADR required for the Aa3 rating level. Moody's adjusted-profitability (as measured by net operating revenue as a percent of total operating revenue) for FY 2015 is a low 1.43%, an improvement over FY 2014's profitability of -19.3%. A challenge to the program is its ability to increase profitability.

#### LIQUIDITY

Cash flow projections demonstrate that the program exhibits sufficient liquidity to meet all debt service obligations.

### Legal Framework, Covenants and Debt Structure

### **DEBT STRUCTURE**

The total outstanding debt for the Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds as of June 30, 2016 is \$300,530,000, of which \$245,600,000 is fixed rate, and \$54,930,000 is variable rate.

### **DEBT-RELATED DERIVATIVES**

The total amount of variable rate bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2016 is approximately \$55 million, or 18% of outstanding bonds, of which \$8.5 million is swapped. Total variable rate demand obligations are \$45.3 million, all of which is supported by Standby Bond Purchase Agreements provided by the FHLB of Chicago. Further, Moody's has reviewed stressed consolidated cash flow projections demonstrating that the program can withstand risks related to basis spread, changes in tax rates and mismatch between amortization of bonds.

### PENSIONS AND OPEB

Pensions and OPEB are not a major factor in the methodology.

### **Management and Governance**

The Authority's seasoned and capable management team provides strong security for the program. The Authority has demonstrated the ability to actively manage their portfolio of loans while balancing the strong public purpose mission of the authority with their commitment to financial soundness.

### **Legal Security**

The Authority is an instrumentality of the State of Illinois and operates with the mission of financing housing for persons and families of low and moderate income and financing of residential mortgages in the State. The bonds are special limited obligations of the Authority and are secured by mortgage loans and all reserves and other assets under the Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds General Resolution. The program's debt is neither the general obligation of the Authority nor the obligation of the State of Illinois.

## **Use of Proceeds**

The bond proceeds, along with other available funds of the Authority, are expected to be used to refund and/or redeem all or a portion of certain outstanding Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds Series; purchase, or reimburse the Authority for its prior purchase of, Mortgage-Backed Securities; and to pay costs of issuance.

### **Obligor Profile**

The Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds Program was established in 1994. The proceeds of bonds issued under this resolution are used to finance affordable residential housing to low- and moderate-income persons in the State of Illinois. All the bonds under the resolution are secured equally by all of the mortgage loans.

### Methodology

The principal methodology used in this rating was U.S. Housing Finance Agency Single Family Programs published in February 2013. Please see the Ratings Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

# **Ratings**

Exhibit 2

# Illinois HDA-Homeowner Mtge. Rev. Bds.

Issue	Rating
Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds, 2016	Aa3
Series B (AMT)	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$38,460,000
Expected Sale Date	09/08/2016
Rating Description	Mortgage: Single-Family:
	Whole Loans
Homeowner Mortgage Revenue Bonds, 2016	Aa3
Series C (Non-AMT)	
Rating Type	Underlying LT
Sale Amount	\$108,455,000
Expected Sale Date	09/08/2016
Rating Description	Mortgage: Single-Family:
	GNMA/FNMA/FHLMC

Source: Moody's Investors Service

© 2016 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND ITS RATINGS AFFILIATES ("MIS") ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors. It would be reckless and inappropriate for retail investors to use MOODY'S credit ratings or publications when making an investment decision. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY200,000 to approximately JPY350,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1038982

